

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 256 OF 2004

PONNADA MANJUVANI  
s)

Petitioner(

VERSUS

PONNADA PRASANNA KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 25/04/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Laxmi Arvind,Adv. (SCLSC)  
Mrs. Poonam Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(J.S. Rawat)  
ngh)  
Court Master  
Master

(Kanwal Si  
Court

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 256 OF 2004

Ponnada Manjuvani

Petitioner (s)

Versus

Ponnada Prasanna Kumar

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Petitioner-wife has moved the present petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure seeking transfer of HOP No. 17 of 2003 titled as Ponnada Prasanna Kumar v. Ponnada Manjuvani, instituted under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 for Restitution of Conjugal Rights, in the Court of Senior civil Judge at Bobbili, Vizianagaram District, Andhra Pradesh to a court of competent jurisdiction at Midnapore, West Bengal, where she resides.

While issuing notice on 8th of April, 2005, this Court stayed further proceedings in the aforesaid case. It has been brought to our notice that the petition under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 filed by the respondent-husband was disposed of before the institution of the present petition.

In view of the fact that the petition, which is sought to be transferred, has already been disposed of, counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the present petition for transfer.

The transfer petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

J.

.....  
(ASHOK BHAN)

New Delhi;  
.J.  
April 25, 2005.

.....  
(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)